

RESOLUTION NO. 30 – 2023

RESOLUTION – SEQR WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, in compliance with Part 617 of the implementing regulations pertaining to Article 8 (State Environmental Quality Review Act-SEQR) of the Environmental Conservation Law, the Newfane Town Board has reviewed the Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Project proposed in the Town of Newfane, and

WHEREAS, the completion of these improvements are subject to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act, SEQRA; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Newfane has classified the action as a Type II action which are not subject to SEQR review; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Newfane has determined that the proposed project, which is a Type II action based on Section 617.5 part c (2) replacement, rehabilitation or reconstruction of a structure or facility, in kind, on the same site, including upgrading buildings to meet building, energy, or fire codes unless such action meets or exceeds any of the thresholds in section 617.4 of this Part, and Section 617.5 part c (9) construction or expansion of a primary or accessory/appurtenant, nonresidential structure or facility involving less than 4,000 square feet of gross floor area and not involving a change in zoning or a use variance and consistent with local land use controls, but not radio communication or microwave transmission facilities, will not have a significant impact on the environment or are otherwise precluded from environmental review under Environmental Conservation Law, article 8.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Newfane, after considering

the action proposed herein, reviewing the criteria contained in Section 617.5 part c2 and c9 of the Rules and Regulations of the SEQRA Regulations for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Project, determines that the action is a Type II action and is not subject to SEQR review; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town of Newfane Board hereby determines that the proposed project is a Type II action and therefore is not anticipated to result in any significant adverse impact, and in accordance with SEQR, no SEQR determination of significant, EIS or findings statement is required.

John Syracuse, Supervisor	
Laura Rutland, Councilwoman	
Sue Neidlinger, Councilwoman	
Richard Coleman, Councilman	
Troy Barnes, Councilman	
	DATED: June 28, 2023
CERTIFICATE OF CLERK	
STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NIAGARA TOWN OF NEWFANE	
SEAL	Mildred Kramp, RMC, CMC Town Clerk Town of Newfane